

No. 19-893

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHIMON WARONKER, PETITIONER

*v.*

HEMPSTEAD UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS  
IN OPPOSITION**

---

AUSTIN REIS GRAFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN L. SCHER  
*The Scher Law Firm, LLP*  
*One Old Country Road*  
*Suite 385*  
*Carle Place, NY 11514*  
*(516) 746-5040*  
*agraff@scherlawfirm.com*  
*jscher@scherlawfirm.com*

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Parties To The Proceeding .....	II
Table Of Authorities .....	IV
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	3
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. Factual And Procedural History .....	5
Reasons For Denying The Petition .....	10
I. This Case Implicates No Split Of Authority .....	10
II. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	18
III.This Case Is An Exceedingly Poor Vehicle To Address Either Question Presented .....	25
Conclusion.....	28

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bradley v. West Chester Univ.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 167 (2018) .....	25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	21, 22
<i>Casey v. West Las Vegas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 473 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Charles v. Grief</i> , 522 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 27
<i>Chavez-Rodriguez v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 596 F.3d 708 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	4
<i>Cox v. Warwick Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 654 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> , 518 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 15, 27
<i>Fox v. Traverse City Area Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 605 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Freitag v. Ayers</i> , 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gibson v. Kilpatrick</i> , 773 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 16, 27
<i>Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis</i> , 695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 17
<i>Holub v. Gdowski</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1209 (2016) .....	25
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montero v. City of Yonkers</i> , 890 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Mpoy v. Rhee</i> , 758 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Rohrbough v. Univ. of Colo. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 596 F.3d 741 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Ross v. Breslin</i> , 693 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Thomas v. City of Blanchard</i> , 548 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	13, 14
<i>Weisbarth v. Geauga Park Dist.</i> , 499 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Williams v. County of Nassau</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2806 (2015) .....	25
<i>Winder v. Erste</i> , 566 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	10, 17

VI

<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	5
<b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
N.Y. Education Law § 1711.2(a).....	16, 27
<b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
